

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
MISSISSIPPI, AND NORTH CAROLINA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
*Attorney General
of California*
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 94244

JIM HOOD
*Attorney General
of Mississippi*
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

ROY COOPER
*Attorney General
of North Carolina*
P.O. Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
CECELIA C. CHANG
Deputy Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
*Special Counsel to the
Solicitor General*
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood
@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Preclearance of Voting Changes Continues to Be a Proper Means of Enforcing the Voting Rights Guaranteed by the Fifteenth Amendment	4
A. The preclearance process does not impose undue burdens on covered jurisdictions	4
B. Preclearance is a critical complement to case-by-case litigation	10
II. The Bailout and Bail-in Procedures of the Voting Rights Act Provide a Tailored Response to Changing Local Conditions and Thereby Defeat This Facial Challenge to the Act’s Geographic Coverage.....	16
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	13
<i>Alta Irrigation District v. Holder</i> , No. 11-cv-758 (D.D.C. July 15, 2011)	20
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).	23
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	23
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	12
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	18
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983).	11
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	19
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).	18
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	11, 12
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	10
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990)	14
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990)	21
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	13
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	10, 13
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	19
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	17, 18
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	17
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	13, 16
<i>Sanchez v. King</i> , No. 82-0067-M (D.N.M. Aug. 8, 1984)	21
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) . . .	19
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	22
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	9
Laws:	
Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 1973a	17
§ 1973b	<i>passim</i>
§ 1973c	8
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131	20
28 C.F.R.	
§§ 51.26-.28.	11
§§ 51.32-.33.	12
Miscellaneous Authorities:	
152 Cong. Rec. H5054 (2006)	6
152 Cong. Rec. S7969 (2006)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Civil Rights Div., DOJ, <i>Notices of Section 5 Submission Activity</i> , http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/notices.php	12
Civil Rights Div., DOJ, <i>Section 4 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/misc/sec_4.php#bailout_list	20
Civil Rights Div., DOJ, <i>Section 5 Resource Guide</i> , http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/about.php	11
Crum, Travis, Note, <i>The Voting Rights Act's Secret Weapon: Pocket Trigger Litigation and Dynamic Preclearance</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 1992 (2010)	21
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 2122 (1981)</i>	23
<i>Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006 (Part I): Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 65 (2006)</i>	14
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).	8, 15, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lee, Jessica, <i>The Effects of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: A California Case Study</i> (May 20, 2009) (unpublished honors thesis, Stanford Univ.), available at http://publicpolicy.stanford.edu/node/349	16
<i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong.</i> 96 (2006)	9
<i>Reauthorization of the Act's Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views from the Field: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong.</i> 13 (2006)	5, 6, 7
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)	8
<i>Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-Clearance: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong.</i> 10 (2006)	5, 7, 9
<i>Voting Rights Act: An Examination of the Scope and Criteria for Coverage Under the Special Provisions of the Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong.</i> 90 (2005)	20
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act—History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong.</i> 84 (2005)	15
